
 Agenda

Page 1

Planning Committee

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 17th January, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude press and public for item of private business 
for the reasons shown in the report.

4. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  

Members are reminded that contacts about any planning applications on this 
agenda must, unless reported to this meeting by the Head of Planning, be 
declared before the application is considered.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 13th December, 2018  (Pages 3 - 8)

6. Late Representations  

To be circulated at the meeting.

7. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues.

8. Application OUT/2018/3099 - Land adjacent to The Brindles Pickford 
Green Lane  (Pages 9 - 22)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 

9. Application FUL/2018/2118 - 14 Glover Street  (Pages 23 - 34)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

10. Planning Validation Checklist - Local List  (Pages 35 - 82)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

11. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business

12. Enforcement Report  (Pages 83 - 90)

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services & the Head of Planning 
& Regulation

13. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 9 January 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel 

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, P Akhtar, R Auluck, R Bailey, S Bains, G Crookes, 
L Harvard (Chair), J McNicholas, D Skinner, T Skipper and H Sweet (Deputy Chair)

By invitation: Councillor E Ruane

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel 
Tel: 024 7683 3198
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 13 

December 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor T Skipper
Councillor H Sweet

Employees (by 
Directorate):
Place: L Albrighton, L D’Onofrio, S Evans, C Horton, M Jones, C 

Sinclair, E Spandley, C Whitehouse

Apologies: Councillor S Bains 

Public Business

85. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor N Akhtar declared an interest in the item referred to in Minute 95 below 
entitled “Application FUL/2017/1543 – 11-12 King William Street”.  His interest 
arose as he had previously expressed an opinion on this application.  He withdrew 
from the meeting in advance of this matter being discussed. 

86. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

There were no declaration of contacts. 

87. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 November 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 were signed as a true 
record. 

88. Late Representations 

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following: 

Application No. Site Minute
FUL/2018/2717 Land at the side and rear of 61 Ansty Road 90

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



– 2 –

FUL/2018/0774 Chestnut and Hawkesmill Nurseries, Browns 
Lane

91

HH/2018/2618 8 Innes Road 92
FUL/2018/2639 1 Westhill Road 94

89. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues. 

90. Application FUL/2018/2717 - Land at the side and rear of 61 Ansty Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for residential development for the construction of 
seven 3-bedroom houses and five 4-bedroom houses, new access road, parking 
and landscaping and alterations to No 61 Ansty Road.  The application was 
recommended for approval.

The Committee noted an additional condition that a drainage scheme be submitted 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

The Committee also considered a petition objecting to the application, bearing 36 
signatures, which had been submitted by Councillor C Khan, an Upper Stoke 
Ward Councillor. Councillor Khan attended the meeting together with the petition 
spokesperson and spoke in respect of the petition.  A registered speaker also 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of his objections to the application.  
The applicant’s representative spoke in support of the application. 

RESOLVED that the grant of planning permission in respect of Application 
FUL/2018/2717 be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regulatory 
Services subject to the conditions listed in the report and the completion of 
a S106 Agreement to secure the contributions listed within the report. 

91. Application FUL/2018/0774 - Chestnut and Hawkesmill Nurseries Browns 
Lane 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for redevelopment of the site for residential 
purposes, (including the demolition of all existing buildings) and creation of 
associated access, parking, landscaping and associated infrastructure. The 
application was recommended for approval.

The Committee noted the following points which were set out in the Late 
Representation report:

 The S106 contribution sought for offsite highways works had increased to 
£100,000.

 That an additional condition be added to ensure that the window in the first 
floor maisonette on plots 57 and 58 remains obscure glazed to avoid any 
potential overlooking issues to properties along Burton Close.

Bablake Ward Councillors, Councillor Birdi, Councillor Williams and two registered 
speakers attended the meeting and spoke in support of their objections.  The 
applicant’s representative spoke in support of the application. 

Page 4



– 3 –

Following consideration of the report and matters raised at the meeting, Members 
expressed concern that the development did not include play provision, drainage 
issues and that there was no mechanism to ensure affordable housing was 
delivered in a timely manner.

At this point, the Committee took a short break.

When the meeting re-convened, the Planning Officer reported informal discussions 
with the developer’s agent to clarify planning questions raised by members in 
Committee during the break whereby they had noted the concerns of the 
Committee and agreed an additional condition to include an informal play area 
within the existing green space within the site layout. In addition, the Developers 
agreed an addition to the S106 agreement that the affordable housing on the site 
be occupied at 40% and 60% occupation of Phases 1 (north) and 2 (south) 
respectively, and an additional clause within the S106 for the management of the 
SUDs within the site.

RESOLVED that the grant of planning permission be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Regulatory Services, subject to the conditions listed in the 
report and the late representations document, and the completion of the 
S106 legal agreement to secure the contributions listed within the report, 
together with the inclusion of play provision, the phasing of occupation of 
affordable housing and the addition of a management plan for a sustainable 
drainage system. 

92. Application HH/2018/2618 - 8 Innis Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for erection of rear extension with raised ridge line 
to existing dwelling, which was recommended for approval.

Councillor Taylor, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor and two registered speakers 
attended the meeting and spoke in support of their objections.  The applicant 
spoke in support of the application. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
HH/2018/2618 subject to conditions. 

93. Application HH/2018/2699 - 26 Warwick Avenue 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the erection of 2m high railings and pedestrian 
gate to the front garden area, which was recommended for approval.

On behalf of Councillor Andrews, Councillor Taylor, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor 
and a registered speaker attended the meeting and spoke in support of their 
objections.  The applicant had been invited to the meeting to respond but was not 
in attendance.

Page 5



– 4 –

Following consideration of the report and matters raised at the meeting, the 
Committee expressed concern in respect of the height of the fence from the 
perspective of the neighbouring property.

RESOLVED that planning permission be refused in respect of Application 
HH/2018/2699 due to the visual impact on the neighbouring property.  

94. Application FUL/2018/2639 - 1 Westhill Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for erection of extensions and external alterations 
to create a second floor above the existing nursery building (Use Class D1) and 
external landscaping works which was recommended for approval.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2018/2639 subject to conditions. 

95. Application FUL/2017/1543 - 11-12 King William Street 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above retrospective application for extension and change of use to 
Banqueting Suite and Conference Centre, erection of boundary wall and railings 
and change of use of amenity space to car parking, which was recommended for 
approval.

The application was considered by Planning Committee on 30th August 2018 
(Minute 44 refers) where it was resolved that the application be deferred to give 
the applicant one month to submit additional information to resolve the outstanding 
matters.  It was again deferred at the meeting on 18th October 2018 (Minute 67 
refers) to enable the applicant to submit an acceptable travel plan.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2018/1543 subject to conditions.

96. Appeal Progress Report 

The Committee noted a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation which 
provided information on appeals lodged and determined in the period 1 September 
to 31 October 2018.  The report set out the main issues of the appeals and 
summarised the decisions, together with details of any costs which were made 
and/or awarded, either for or against the Council.

97. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of pubic business. 

(Meeting closed at 5.50 pm)

Page 6



– 5 –
Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Report 

Planning Ref:  OUT/2018/3099 

Site:  Land adjacent to the Brindles Pickford Green Lane CV5 
9AP 

Ward: Bablake 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of three dwellings (all 
matters except access reserved) 

Case Officer: Ayesha Saleem 

 
SUMMARY 
The application is outline with means of access submitted to be considered.  All other 
matters relating to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale are reserved for later 
consideration. The principle of development is considered to be unacceptable as the 
proposal is considered to have a detrimental impact upon the openness and character 
of the Green Belt.  
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



BACKGROUND 
The application has been recommended for refusal. The application has more than 
five representations, in which have been in support of the application.  
 
KEY FACTS 

Reason for report to 
committee: 

There has been more than five representations.  

Current use of site: The site is rural open space.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Planning committee are recommended to refuse planning permission 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 

 The principle of development is considered to be unacceptable.  The proposal 
is considered to have a detrimental impact upon the openness and character 
of the Green Belt.  

 The proposal does not accord with Policy DE1, DS3, GB1, H3 of the Coventry 
Local Plan 2016, together with the aims of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), in particular paragraph 145 and 146. 

 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 
The application has been submitted in outline form with only the means of access to 

be considered.  All other matters relating to appearance, landscaping, layout and 

scale are reserved for later consideration. The application seeks consent for the 

erection of three dwellings. An indicative plan has been submitted which submitted 

which demonstrates how one bungalow and two semi-detached properties can be 

accommodated within the site 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site is a plot of land located towards the northwest side of Pickford 
Green Lane adjacent to its junction with Pickford Grange Road. It is a rectangular 
shaped plot of land situated between clusters of ribbon development fronting Pickford 
Green Lane.  
 
The site is located on a higher level to Pickford Green Lane and boundaries are 

formed by mature trees and hedging. The site is located within the Green Belt and is 

in the Ancient Arden Historic Landscaped area and rural in character.  

Pickford Green Lane is connected to the A45 from the westbound side and the other 

end of Pickford Green is connected to Hockley Lane/Upper Eastern Green Lane.  

 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 

Application 
Number 

Descri
[...]
81000m281000m

281100m281100m

281200m281200m

281300m281300m

281400m281400m

281500m281500m

281600m281600m

©Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Licence no. 100041040

0 20 40 60 80

NORTH

NOTES

All drawings and designs herewith are copyright of JBAS and must not
be copied without permission of JBAS.
Contractors must check all dimensions on site before preparing
production drawings or commencing any work

architect
JBAS

DRAWING NO.
051 / OP.07

REVISION.DRAWN BY
JBAS
CHECKED BY

DATE
31.07.15

SCALE
1:1250

DRAWING TITLE
LOCATION PLAN - A1 SET

PROJECT

LAND OFF PICKFORD GREEN LANE, COVENTRY

CLIENT

MR G FAULCONBRIDGE

Ashleigh Farmhouse, Farthing Lane, Curdworth, Sutton Coldfield, B76 9HE
M: 07794-487-509 T: 01675 470024 E-mail: jbdesign@orange.net

Drawing Status: Preliminary

JBAS

Site Dimensions:- 70.0 m x 60.0 m / 230 ft x 200 ft
Site Area:- 4,310. sq.M / 46,375.0 sq.Ft
0.43 Hectares / 1.06 Acres
Housing Density equivalent: 9 units per Hectare

(c) Crown Copyright 2013
Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited
without the prior permission of Ordnance Survey.

For Approval For Planning Submission

P
age 21



P
age 22



Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  FUL/2018/2118 
Site:  14 Glover Street 
Ward: Cheylesmore 
Proposal: Change of use from single dwelling to two flats and two 

storey and single storey side and rear extensions and rear 
dormer 

Case Officer: Nigel Smith 
 
SUMMARY 
The proposal would result in efficient use of the site whilst not resulting in significant harm 
to the character of the area, residential amenity or highway safety. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The site is a mid-20th century two storey three bedroom semi-detached house in a suburban 
street in Cheylesmore. The proposal is to change the use of the property from a single house 
to two flats with two bedrooms in each. It also includes a two storey side and rear extension 
and single storey rear extension and rear dormer window. 
 
KEY FACTS 
Reason for report to 
committee: 

[...]
ason for 
Coventry City Council granting planning permission is because the development is in 
accordance with: Policies DE1, AC1, AC2, AC3, AC4 and H9 of the Coventry Local Plan 
2016, together with the aims of the NPPF.  
 
CONDITIONS/REASON  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date 

of this permission. 
  

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved documents: A.01 revision 04 
  

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3. No facing and roofing materials shall be used other than materials indicated on the 
approved drawing. 
  

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance of the development in the  
interests of the amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy DE1 of the Coventry Local  
Plan 2016. 

 
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that order with or 
without modification) the window to be formed in the 1st floor of the south side facing 
elevation of the extension hereby permitted shall only be glazed or re-glazed with 
obscure glass and any opening part of any window shall be at least 1.7m above the 
floor of any room in which the window is installed. 
  

Reason: To ensure the amenities of adjoining properties are not detrimentally affected  
through overlooking or loss of privacy in accordance with Policies DE1 and H5  of the Coventry  
Local Plan 2016 

 
5. The flats shall not be occupied unless and until the cycle parking facilities have been 

provided and made available for use in accordance with the details on the approved 
drawing and thereafter those facilities shall remain available for use at all times 
  

Reason: In the interests of encouraging the use of alternative modes of transpor
[...]
oposed Change
of Use to 2 x Student
Flats (Sui Generis)

This drawing is copyright protected and may not be reproduced in any form or by any

means for any purpose without written permission of Volta Designs.

N

N

Location Plan @ 1:1250

Site Plan @ 1:200

Dwg ID VD18191
 By: DD

Sheet  Number A.01 Date: 15/10/2018Revision: 04

P
age 34



 Public report
Planning Committee Report

Report to
Planning Committee
17/01/2019

Report of
Head of Planning and Regulation

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Planning Validation Checklist – Local List

Is this a key decision?
No

This local validation checklist document will support the submission of planning applications

Executive Summary:

The local validation checklist is specific to Coventry City Council and is intended to provide advice 
to applicants and agents on the submission requirements for planning applications. It supports the 
National List of requirements for planning applications.

Recommendation:

Planning committee are recommended to

a) Approve a public consultation exercise for 8 weeks on the draft validation checklist for 
planning applications; and 

b) Delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation, in consultation with the Chair 
of the Planning Committee, to publish the final validation checklist taking account of 
representations received during public consultation.

List of Appendices included:

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



Appendix 1 – The validation checklist

Appendix 2 – Validation checklist quick check grid

Background papers:

None

Other useful documents

The Town and County Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/pdfs/uksi_20150595_en.pdf

Communities and Local Government: Guidance on information requirements and validation (March 
2010) 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_d
ata/file/7727/1505220.pdf

National application requirements https://www.gov.uk/guidance/making-an-application#National-
information-requirements

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 36

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/pdfs/uksi_20150595_en.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/7727/1505220.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/7727/1505220.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/making-an-application#National-information-requirements
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/making-an-application#National-information-requirements


Report title: Planning Validation Checklist

1. Context (or background)

1.1 A planning application must be accompanied by certain information in order to be made valid. 
National requirements are set out in The Town and County Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 with further information in the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities & Local Government Guidance – Making an application. As well as 
the national requirements, local planning authorities may also request supporting information 
that is set out on a formally adopted ‘local list’. The local list is prepared by the local planning 
authority to clarify what information is usually required for application of a particular type, 
scale or location. 

1.2 The creation of a ‘local list’ of validation requirements was originally introduced through the 
Department for Communities and Local Government Best Practice Guidance in 2006. It is 
intended to provide clarity on the nature and extent of information required to accompany a 
planning application. Coventry City Council adopted a local validation list in 2008 following a 
consultation exercise. This document is out of date and is no longer useful as it has not been 
reviewed or updated.

1.3 The Government’s policy on local information requirements is found in the National Planning 
Policy Framework. It advises that Local planning authorities should take a proportionate 
approach to the information requested in support of planning applications. Paragraph 44 of 
the NPPF states that “Local planning authorities should publish a list of their information 
requirements for applications for planning permission. These requirements should be kept to 
the minimum needed to make decisions, and should be reviewed at least every 2 years. 
Local planning authorities should only request supporting information that is relevant, 
necessary and material to the application in question.”

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The national validation requirements are set out in The Town and County Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. At a local level, if authorities 
require further information they are required to produce a list of mandatory additional 
information required to meet local circumstances. If an application does not meet the 
validation requirements as outlined in the checklist (or the applicant has failed to provide any 
justification why that information is not relevant to the particular proposal) then it will not be 
valid and the start date will only commence when that information has been provided.

2.2 If an application is submitted with all the required supporting information then it must be made 
valid, but this does not prevent the local planning authority from requesting further information 
during the determination process. An application could still be deemed invalid at a later date 
if the documentation submitted fails to provide sufficient details or there are inconsistencies 
between plans.

2.3 The Local Planning Authority currently has no up to date adopted list of local validation 
requirements and this can cause delay in validating planning application as it is not 
necessarily clear to applicants/ agents as to what information is required by the authority in 
support of their planning application. Furthermore, without a local list of validation 
requirements, the local planning authority cannot insist on the submission of any supporting 
documents at the validation stage, other than those on the national list and this can cause 
delays in the consideration of applications.

Page 37



2.4 In order to provide clarity for applicants/ agents on the local authorities submission 
requirements, a new local validation checklist has been produced which takes into account 
current guidance. The current guidance states that Information that is required by the local 
list should be: reasonable having regard, in particular, to the nature and scale of the proposed 
development; and about a matter which it is reasonable to think will be a material 
consideration in the determination of the application. 

2.5 The new validation checklist sets out both national and local submission requirements for 
planning applications. All requirements within this list are based on national or adopted local 
planning policy.

2.6 The validation checklist sets out the information that needs to be submitted for each of the 
different application types. It is intended to provide clarity and consistency for developers on 
submission requirements and help prevent delays during the application process. The draft 
validation checklist is attached in appendix 1.

2.7 Before the local planning authority can adopt a new ‘local list’ it must carry out a period of 
consultation. 

3. Consultation exercise

3.1 In producing the draft list officers have already consulted with our internal consultees 
(highways, flooding and drainage, policy, environmental protection, conservation and 
archaeology, ecology and tree officers). 

3.2 The Guidance on information requirements and validation suggests that “where the LPA 
considers that changes are necessary, the proposals should be issued to the local 
community, including applicants and 
[...]
on - major commercial (over 1ha) ● ● ● ● ● ○ ○ X ○ X ○ ○ X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ X X X ○ ○ ○ ○ X ○ X ○ ○ ○ X

Outline application - other major ● ● ● ● ● ○ ○ X ○ X ○ ○ X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ X X X ○ ○ ○ ○ X ○ X ○ ○ ○ X

Section 73 - variation of condition ● ● ● ○

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 13th December, 2018
	8 Application OUT/2018/3099 - Land adjacent to The Brindles Pickford Green Lane
	SUMMARY
	BACKGROUND
	KEY FACTS
	RECOMMENDATION
	APPLICATION PROPOSAL
	PLANNING HISTORY
	Local Policy Guidance
	Supplementary Planning Guidance/ Documents (SPG/ SPD):
	STATUTORY CONSULTATION RESPONSES
	PUBLIC RESPONSES


	APPRAISAL
	Application OUT 2018 3099 final plans

	9 Application FUL/2018/2118 - 14 Glover Street
	Application FUL 2018 2118 final plans

	10 Planning Validation Checklist - Local List
	Validation checklist draft Appendix 1
	Validation quickcheck Appendix 2

	12 Enforcement Report
	ENF Table January 2019






Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 17 

January 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor H Sweet (Deputy Chair)

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: L Albrighton, M Andrews, C Dowell, S Evans, C Horton, 

U Patel, C Thomson 

Apologies: Councillors S Bains and T Skipper 

Public Business

98. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bailey declared an interest in the matter referred to in Minute 105 
(Application FUL/2018/2118 – 14 Glover Street). The interest arose as he was 
sponsoring a petition objecting to the application. Councillor Bailey spoke in 
relation to the petition and did not take part in the discussions or the decision 
making thereafter. 

99. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, under 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business referred 
to in Minute 108 below relating to “Enforcement Report” on the grounds that 
the item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 2, 6(a) and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act.  

100. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

The Members named declared a contact on the following applications as 
indicated: 

Application No. Councillor From
OUT/2018/3099 – Land 
adjacent to The Brindles 
Pickford Green Lane 

Councillor Harvard Residents



– 2 –

101. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 13th December, 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th December, 2018 were signed as a true 
record. 

102. Late Representations 

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following: 

Application No. Site Minute No. 
OUT/2018/3099 Land adjacent to The 

Brindles Pickford Green 
Lane

104

FUL/2018/2118 14 Glover Street 105

103. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues. 

104. Application OUT/2018/3099 - Land adjacent to The Brindles Pickford Green 
Lane 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above outline application for the erection of up to three dwellings (all 
matters except access reserved). The application was recommended for refusal. 

A registered speaker attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be refused in respect of application 
OUT/2018/3099 as the principle of development is considered to be 
unacceptable, the proposal is considered to have detrimental impact on the 
openness and character of the Green Belt. 

105. Application FUL/2018/2118 - 14 Glover Street 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the change of use from single dwelling to two 
flats and two storey and single storey side and rear extensions and rear dormer. 
The application was recommended for approval. 

The Committee also considered a petition objecting to the application, bearing 30 
signatures, which had been submitted by Councillor Bailey, a Cheylesmore Ward 
Councillor. Councillor Bailey and the petition spokesperson attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the petition. Following his submission, Councillor Bailey 
did not participate in the discussion or voting on this application. The applicant or 
the agent were not present at the meeting.  

The late representations document stated that an amended site plan had been 
received, which indicated more accurately the proposed two off road parking 
spaces at the site. Consequently, Condition 2 within the report was amended to 



– 3 –

the following “The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved documents: A.01 revision 05”. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of application 
FUL/2018/2118, subject to conditions and the amended condition detailed 
above. 

(Note: Councillor Bailey did not participate in the discussion or vote on this 
application).

106. Planning Validation Checklist - Local List 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation which 
provided information on the local validation checklist document that would support 
the submission of planning applications. 

The local validation checklist is specific to Coventry City Council and is intended to 
provide advice to applicants and agents on the submission requirements for 
planning applicants. It would support the National List of requirements for planning 
applications. 

A planning application must be accompanied by certain information in order to be 
made valid. National requirements are set out in The Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 with further 
information in the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 
Guidance – Making an application. As well as the national requirements, local 
planning authorities may also request supporting information that is set out on a 
formally adopted ‘local list’. The local list is prepared by the local planning authority 
to clarify what information is usually required for application of a particular type, 
scale or location.

The creation of a local ‘local list’ of validation requirements was originally 
introduced through the Department for Communities and Local Government Best 
Practice Guidance in 2006. It is intended to provide clarity on the nature and 
extent of information required to accompany a planning application. Coventry City 
Council adopted a local validation list in 2008 following a consultation exercise. 
This document was out of date and was no longer useful as it has not been 
reviewed or updated. 

The Government’s policy on local information requirements are contained within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. It advices that Local planning authorities 
should take a proportionate approach to the information requested in support of 
planning applications. Paragraph 44 of the NPPF states that “Local planning 
authorities should publish a list of their information requirements for applications 
for planning permission. These requirements should be kept to the minimum 
needed to make decisions, and should be reviewed at least every 2 years. Local 
planning authorities should only request supporting information that is relevant, 
necessary and material to eth application in question”. 



– 4 –

The Committee requested that a copy of the document once approved, be emailed 
to members of the Planning Committee and consideration be given to covering this 
in a member’s seminar. 

RESOLVED that Planning Committee: 

1. Approves a public consultation exercise for 8 weeks on the draft 
validation checklist for planning applications; and 

2. Delegates authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee, to publish the 
final validation checklist taking account of representations received 
during public consultation. 

107. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business. 

108. Enforcement Report 

The Committee considered a joint report which requested the Committee to 
consider whether or not the City Council as local planning authority should 
instigate the appropriate enforcement action in respect of the breaches of planning 
control as identified within Table 1 of the report. 

The report was in accordance with the Constitution which required that all planning 
enforcement actions and prosecutions be authorised by Planning Committee. 

RESOLVED that Planning Committee delegate to the Head of Planning and 
the Director of Finance and Corporate Services the formal prosecution of the 
case set out in Table 1 (Notices and Prosecutions): 
(a) 87 De Montford Way. 

109. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of private business. 

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)


